Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 57/61

basis. This is effecting the overall change in financing structure and

indirectly affecting cost of equity levered.

The used Levered Cost of Equity rates to discount estimated cash

flows, vary between countries from 7.8% to 16.5% for H1 2022

(2021: 5% to 13%).

Other financial investments are stated at its fair value based on

valuation models prepared by management. Other financial invest-

ments include primarily ordinary and preference shares and related

share options held.  The principal assumptions, in addition to the

market price of the shares, are probability of the realisation of the

share options granted and discount rate reflecting required return

on investment on this type of the Group’s investments.

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in Levered Cost of Equity

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 30 June 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -2,697 -5.3% 3,915 7.8%

CZ power plants -5,439 -11.7% 6,664 14.3%

SK power plants -1,224 -8.4% 1,549 10.6%

AU power plants -2,168 -15.7% 3,351 24.3%

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 31 December 2021:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -3,221 -6.4% 5,240 10.5%

CZ power plants -5,789 -12.1% 7,109 14.9%

SK power plants -1,591 -10.7% 2,022 13.6%

AU power plants -3,109 -19.9% 5,226 33.5%

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in production output

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as of

30 June 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 956 1.9% -951 -1.9%

CZ power plants 902 1.9% -902 -1.9%

SK power plants 324 2.2% -324 -2.2%

AU power plants 268 1.9% -268 -1.9%

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as of

31 December 2021:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 852 1.7% -863 -1.7%

CZ power plants 910 1.9% -910 -1.9%

SK power plants 361 2.4% -361 -2.4%

AU power plants 316 2.0% -316 -2.0%

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in electricity and LGC prices

The below analysis shows impact of change in electricity prices by +/-10% on the enterprise/entity value for selected power plants in absolute

and relative figures as of 30 June 2022:

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2022

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands
Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 58/61

In thousands of EUR
Electricity prices

+10%
Electricity prices

+10% in %
Electricity prices

-10%
Electricity prices

-10% in %

HU power plants - FIT 35 0.3% -35 -0.3%

HU power plants - Merchant 3,022 6.6% -3,020 -6.6%

AU power plants - prices 1,086 7.9% -1,086 -7.9%

AU power plants - LGCs 253 1.8% -253 -1.8%

n/a* – as the PVP opted out from fixed feed in tarif schemes in Hungary, no sensitivity to FIT is applicable

The below analysis shows impact of change in electricity prices by +/-10% on the enterprise/entity value for selected power plants in absolute

and relative figures as of 31 December 2021:

In thousands of EUR
Electricity prices

+10%
Electricity prices

+10% in %
Electricity prices

-10%
Electricity prices

-10% in %

HU power plants - FIT 320 0.7% -318 -0.7%

HU power plants - Merchant 175 11.4% -175 -11.4%

AU power plants - prices 1,332 8.5% -1,332 -8.5%

AU power plants - LGCs 253 1.6% -253 -1.6%

Sensitivity analysis of MtM of other financial investments – changes in significant estimates

The below analysis shows impact of change in significant estimates on the MtM value in absolute and relative figures as of 30 June 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Market price of

the share
+10%

Market price of
the share

+10% in %

Market price of
the share

-10%

Market price of
the share
-10% in %

Investment in Lerta SA  -* -* -* -*

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty Ltd 837   12% - 837   -12%

* No sensitivity analysis is presented for Lerta SA as at 30 June 2022, as the investment in Lerta SA has been reclassified into investments

into associates

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty Ltd - 82 -1.2% 90 1.3%

In thousands of EUR
Probability

+10%
Probability
+10% in %

Probability
-10%

Probability
-10% in %

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty ltd 241 3.5% -241 -3.5%

The below analysis shows impact of change in significant estimates on the MtM value in absolute and relative figures as of 31 December

2021:

In thousands of EUR
Market price of

the share
+10%

Market price of
the share

+10% in %

Market price of
the share

-10%

Market price of
the share
-10% in %

Investment in Lerta SA  314   10.0% - 314   -10.0%

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty Ltd 547   8.3% - 920   -13.9%

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty Ltd - 125 -1.9% 143 2.2%

In thousands of EUR
Probability

+10%
Probability
+10% in %

Probability
-10%

Probability
-10% in %

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty ltd 186 2.8% -186 -2.8%

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2022

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands
Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 59/61

17.2 Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value but for Which Fair Value is Disclosed

Fair values analysed by level in the fair value hierarchy and the carrying value of assets and liabilities not measured at fair value are as follows:

In thousands of EUR

30 June 2021 2020